# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612514

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| BANK OF MONTREAL |          | 11/27/2020     | CANADIAN BANK: CANADA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | FRESCHE SOLUTIONS INC.           |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 995 Wellington Street, Suite 200 |  |
| City:           | Montreal, Quebec                 |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | K3C 1V3                          |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: CANADA              |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2426763 | SOFTBASE  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9197814865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9197814000 Email: ip@wyrick.com

Correspondent Name: Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 31420.010      |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Devon E. White |
| SIGNATURE:              | /dew/          |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/04/2020     |

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Bank of Montreal - Confirmatory Release of Security Interest in Trademark (US) re SOFTBASE -signed#page1.tif

source=Bank of Montreal - Confirmatory Release of Security Interest in Trademark (US) re SOFTBASE -signed#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0790

900583787

# CONFIRMATORY RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

(US)

This **CONFIRMATORY RELEASE** AND **DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK**, dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day November of 2020, is made by Bank of Montreal (the "Secured Party").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to an agreement between Fresche Solutions Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and the Secured Party dated October 18, 2016 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted in favour of the Secured Party in and to the trademark SOFTBASE, the subject of United States trademark registration No. 2,426,763 (the "<u>Trademark</u>");

**AND WHEREAS**, notice of the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>)" on October 27, 2016 at Reel 5909 Frame 0985;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has released all of its interest in and to the Trademark pursuant those certain payoff letters among, inter alia, the Secured Party and the Grantor dated and effective as of December 21, 2017; and

**AND WHEREAS,** the Grantor wishes to confirm the release by having this Confirmatory Release and Discharge of Security Interest in Trademark recorded in and the security interest removed from the records of the USPTO.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Secured Party confirms that it has fully and irrevocably discharged, reassigned, terminated and released all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in:

- 1. the Trademark;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of the Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with the Trademark.

[Signature page to follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0791

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Confirmatory Release and Discharge of Security Interest in Trademark to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

**BANK OF MONTREAL** 

By:

Name: Frederic Poisson Title: Managing Director

LEGAL\_1:64036113.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0792

**RECORDED: 12/04/2020**